

FILED
04-17-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2025AP437-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.
T. A. W.,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER FOR INVOLUNTARY
MEDICATION TO RESTORE THE DEFENDANT TO
COMPETENCY, ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE MARK A.
SANDERS, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL J. CONWAY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1134356

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-8910
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
conwaymj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
This Court should affirm the involuntary medication order.	11
A. The Four <i>Sell</i> Factors	11
B. The State satisfied the first <i>Sell</i> factor by establishing an important interest in prosecuting T.A.W. for injuring a police officer.....	12
C. T.A.W.'s argument regarding the second and fourth <i>Sell</i> factors is fatally undeveloped and meritless.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chris Schroeder & Sons Co. v. Lincoln Cty.</i> , 244 Wis. 178, 11 N.W.2d 665 (1943)	19
<i>Interest of M.L.J.N.L.</i> , 2024 WI App 11, 411 Wis. 2d 174, 4 N.W.3d 633	17, 18
<i>Matter of D.K.</i> , 2020 WI 8, 390 Wis. 2d 50, 937 N.W.2d 901.....	10
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	17
<i>State v. D.E.C.</i> , 2025 WI App 9, 415 Wis. 2d 161, 17 N.W.3d 67	20, 21
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2021 WI App 18, 396 Wis. 2d 658, 957 N.W.2d 583, <i>review granted</i> , 2022 WI 88, <i>and aff'd in part</i> , 2022 WI 30, 401 Wis. 2d 542, 973 N.W.2d 770	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. J.D.B.</i> , 2024 WI App 61, 414 Wis. 2d 108, 13 N.W.3d 525	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WI 39, 407 Wis. 2d 195, 990 N.W.2d 174.....	13
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 630 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011)	10

Constitutions

Wis. Const. art. I § 9m(2).....	13
Wis. Const. art. I § 9m(2)(a)	13, 14, 17
Wis. Const. art. I § 9m(2)(m).....	13, 14
Wis. Const. art. I § 9m(2)(n).....	13, 14

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.86(3).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 911.01(4)(c).....	18, 19
Wis. Stat. § 939.50(1)(i)	16
Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(h)	16, 19
Wis. Stat. § 941.21	9
Wis. Stat. § 941.29	16, 17
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(1g).....	16, 17
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(1m)(a)	17
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(4m)(a)1.	17
Wis. Stat. § 971.14	6, 18
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(1r)(c)	18, 19
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(5)(a)1.	19
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(1g)(a)	14
